TEC_WI_1447 | REV. F | EN 11/22/2024
EA | E617
Page 1 of 31
851789-F
BUILDING THE FINEST COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION — True, “The Best of the Cold Ones”
TRUE MANUFACTURING CO., INC.
Technical Service Instruction
TRM Installation Packet

Side Identification
There are two side styles: N sides (end sides) and Y sides (connecting sides). You can identify the type of side a TRM has by the
model nomenclature and the front corners.
Code Definition
NN No adjacent units (end sides)
YY
Adjacent unit on the left and right (connecting
sides)
NY
Adjacent unit on the right (connecting side); no
adjacent unit on the left (end side)
YN
Adjacent unit on the left (connecting side); no
adjacent unit on the right (end side)
TRM2MS-NN-BLK-WHT-1BLKLL-4
N Side (End Side)
45° miter corner
Y Side (Connecting Side)
90° corner
	• Model Nomenclature
	• Front Corners
TEC_WI_1447 | REV. F | EN 11/22/2024
EA | E617
Page 4 of 31
851789-F
BUILDING THE FINEST COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION — True, “The Best of the Cold Ones”
TRUE MANUFACTURING CO., INC.
Technical Service Instruction
TRM Installation Packet
Door Junction (wrapped)
(rear view; shown horizontally; installed vertically)
Parts Identification
Installation components come packaged in multiple boxes. The possible contents of each box are shown in this section.
Please note:
•	 Your installation may not have all the components shown. Required components vary by application.
•	 Your components may not exactly match the components shown.
•	 Bolts, nuts, and washers contained in the boxes are not represented in this section.
•	 Components are not to scale.
•	 Boxed components are specific to the appliance they ship with.
•	 Numbers are for identification purposes within this installation instruction. Items are not physically labeled as such.
A B C
D
1
E
8-18 x 1/2” 1/4” Hex Head
8-18 x 1/2” 1/4” Hex Head 8-32 x 5/8” Phillips Truss Head
8-32 x 3/8” Phillips Hex Head 8-18 x 1/2” Phillips Head, Thin
Screw Identification
Locate screws A-E in individual labeled bags inside the packaging.
TEC_WI_1447 | REV. F | EN 11/22/2024
EA | E617
Page 5 of 31
851789-F
BUILDING THE FINEST COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION — True, “The Best of the Cold Ones”
TRUE MANUFACTURING CO., INC.
Technical Service Instruction
TRM Installation Packet
Electrical Box Components
Main Electrical Box
Junction Box Components
Shroud Junction
Front Kickplate Junction
Rear Kickplate Junction
4
32
5
TEC_WI_1447 | REV. F | EN 11/22/2024
EA | E617
Page 6 of 31
851789-F
BUILDING THE FINEST COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION — True, “The Best of the Cold Ones”
TRUE MANUFACTURING CO., INC.
Technical Service Instruction
TRM Installation Packet
Shroud Box Components
Front ShroudSide Shroud
Air Divider Box Components
Shroud SupportAir Divider
98
76
TEC_WI_1447 | REV. F | EN 11/22/2024
EA | E617
Page 7 of 31
851789-F
BUILDING THE FINEST COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION — True, “The Best of the Cold Ones”
TRUE MANUFACTURING CO., INC.
Technical Service Instruction
TRM Installation Packet
Floor Shelf Box Components
Right Floor ShelfLeft Floor Shelf